3 The “implied property yield” is calculated as Net Property Income of the Existing Properties over the value imputed to the
portfolio by investors in Fortune REIT based on a Unit price of HK$6.10.

4 The projected increased Gearing of 31.5% (as at 31 December 2005) is based on the ratio of total borrowings of HK$2,498.0
million (comprising Fortune REIT’s borrowings of HK$950.0 million forecast for 2005 in relation to the Existing Properties
and proposed additional borrowings of HK$1,548.0 million for the Acquisitions) to the Deposited Property of HK$7,930.1
million as at 31 December 2005. The amount of HK$7.930.1 million is calculated by taking Fortune REIT’s projected total
asset value of HK$8,004.9 million, less accrued distributable income of HK$74.8 million for the period 1 January 2005 to
30 June 2005.

17

Forecast DPU (assuming that Unitholders’ approvals are obtained for all of the Acquisitions,
Fortune REIT proceeds with completion of all of the Acquisitions and Gearing of 22.5%(1) is
maintained following the Acquisitions and based on the valuation of the Existing Properties as
at 31 December 2004(2))(3)

Issue Price
Number of

New Units Issued(4)

Full year 2005 (DPU HK cents)(5)
DPU Improvement

over Existing
Properties

Existing
Properties

After the
Acquisitions

HK$5.90 459.2 million 31.31 30.42 –2.84%

HK$5.95 455.4 million 31.31 30.54 –2.46%

HK$6.00 451.6 million 31.31 30.67 –2.04%

HK$6.05 447.8 million 31.31 30.80 –1.63%

HK$6.10 444.2 million 31.31 30.92 –1.25%

HK$6.15 440.6 million 31.31 31.04 –0.86%

HK$6.20 437.0 million 31.31 31.16 –0.48%

HK$6.25 433.5 million 31.31 31.29 –0.06%

HK$6.30 430.1 million 31.31 31.41 0.32%

HK$6.35 426.7 million 31.31 31.53 0.70%

HK$6.40 423.3 million 31.31 31.64 1.05%

HK$6.45 420.1 million 31.31 31.76 1.44%

HK$6.50 416.8 million 31.31 31.88 1.82%

HK$6.55 413.7 million 31.31 31.99 2.17%

HK$6.60 410.5 million 31.31 32.11 2.56%

HK$6.65 407.4 million 31.31 32.22 2.91%

HK$6.70 404.4 million 31.31 32.33 3.26%

HK$6.75 401.4 million 31.31 32.44 3.61%

HK$6.80 398.4 million 31.31 32.56 3.99%

HK$6.85 395.5 million 31.31 32.67 4.34%

HK$6.90 392.7 million 31.31 32.77 4.66%

Notes:

(1) The existing Gearing of 22.5% (as at 31 December 2004) is based on the ratio of total borrowings of HK$926.0 million to
the Deposited Property of HK$4,109.0 million as at 31 December 2004. The amount of HK$4,109.0 million is calculated by
taking Fortune REIT’s total asset value of HK$4,187.1 million (based on the appraised value of HK$4,184.0 million for the
Existing Properties as at 31 December 2004) less accrued distributable income of HK$78.1 million for the period from 1 July
2004 to 31 December 2004. The Existing Properties have been revalued at HK$4,184.0 million as at 31 December 2004,

[…]

are completed on 28 June 2005, the benefits from the Properties will accrue to Fortune REIT for only the second half of
2005. As a result, the actual Net Property Income of Fortune REIT for the year ending 31 December 2005 will be different
from that indicated in Appendix 2. As such, the profit forecast should be regarded as an illustration of the Net Property
Income of Fortune REIT had the Acquisitions been completed on 1 January 2005. In addition, due to seasonality, the
difference in interest rates and tenancy expiry profile, the actual Net Property income for the second half of 2005 in respect
of the Properties may not be equal to 50.0% of their Net Property Income forecast. Accordingly, the actual yield may also
be different from the forecast yield.

18

Forecast DPU (assuming that Unitholders’ approvals are obtained for all of the Acquisitions,
Fortune REIT proceeds with completion of all of the Acquisitions and Gearing is 27.9%(1)

adjusted for the effect of the revaluation for Existing Properties following the Acquisitions
immediately prior to 31 December 2004(2))(3)

Issue Price
Number of

New Units Issued(3)(4)

Full year 2005 (DPU HK cents)(5)
DPU Improvement

over Existing
Properties

Existing
Properties

After the
Acquisitions

HK$5.90 385.7 million 31.31 31.65 1.09%

HK$5.95 382.4 million 31.31 31.77 1.47%

HK$6.00 379.3 million 31.31 31.89 1.85%

HK$6.05 376.1 million 31.31 32.01 2.24%

HK$6.10 373.0 million 31.31 32.12 2.59%

HK$6.15 370.0 million 31.31 32.24 2.97%

HK$6.20 367.0 million 31.31 32.36 3.35%

HK$6.25 364.1 million 31.31 32.47 3.70%

HK$6.30 361.2 million 31.31 32.59 4.09%

HK$6.35 358.3 million 31.31 32.70 4.44%

HK$6.40 355.5 million 31.31 32.81 4.79%

HK$6.45 352.8 million 31.31 32.92 5.14%

HK$6.50 350.1 million 31.31 33.03 5.49%

HK$6.55 347.4 million 31.31 33.14 5.84%

HK$6.60 344.8 million 31.31 33.25 6.20%

HK$6.65 342.2 million 31.31 33.35 6.52%

HK$6.70 339.6 million 31.31 33.46 6.87%

HK$6.75 337.1 million 31.31 33.57 7.22%

HK$6.80 334.6 million 31.31 33.67 7.54%

HK$6.85 332.2 million 31.31 33.77 7.86%

HK$6.90 329.8 million 31.31 33.87 8.18%

Notes:

(1) The Gearing of 27.9% (as at 31 December 2004) is based on the ratio of total borrowings of HK$926.0 million to the adjusted
Deposited Property of HK$3,314.0 million as at 31 December 2004. The amount of HK$3,314.0 million is calculated by
taking Fortune REIT’s total asset value of HK$4,187.1 million as at 31 December 2004 less accrued distributable income
of HK$78.1 million for the period from 1 July 2004 to 31 December 2004, less the revaluation surplus of HK$795.0 million
for the Existing Properties. The Existing Properties have been revalued at HK$4,184.0 million as at 31 December 2004,

[…]

are completed on 28 June 2005, the benefits from the Properties will accrue to Fortune REIT for only the second half of
2005. As a result, the actual Net Property Income of Fortune REIT for the year ending 31 December 2005 will be different
from that indicated in Appendix 2. As such, the profit forecast should be regarded as an illustration of the Net Property
Income of Fortune REIT had the Acquisitions been completed on 1 January 2005. In addition, due to seasonality, the
difference in interest rates and tenancy expiry profile, the actual Net Property income for the second half of 2005 in respect
of the Properties may not be equal to 50.0% of their Net Property Income forecast. Accordingly, the actual yield may also
be different from the forecast yield.

19

Forecast DPU (assuming that Unitholders’ approvals are obtained for all of the Acquisitions,
Fortune REIT proceeds with completion of all of the Acquisitions, and Gearing is Increased to
31.5%(1) following the Acquisitions and based on the valuation of the Existing Properties as at
31 December 2004)(2)

Issue Price
Number of

New Units Issued(3)

Full year 2005 (DPU HK cents)(4)
DPU Improvement

over Existing
Properties

Existing
Properties

After the
Acquisitions

HK$5.90 336.6 milion 31.31 32.59 4.09%

HK$5.95 333.8 million 31.31 32.70 4.44%

HK$6.00 331.0 million 31.31 32.82 4.82%

HK$6.05 328.3 million 31.31 32.93 5.17%

HK$6.10 325.6 million 31.31 33.05 5.56%

HK$6.15 322.9 million 31.31 33.16 5.91%

HK$6.20 320.3 million 31.31 33.27 6.26%

HK$6.25 317.8 million 31.31 33.38 6.61%

HK$6.30 315.3 million 31.31 33.48 6.93%

HK$6.35 312.8 million 31.31 33.59 7.28%

HK$6.40 310.3 million 31.31 33.70 7.63%

HK$6.45 307.9 million 31.31 33.80 7.95%

HK$6.50 305.6 million 31.31 33.91 8.30%

HK$6.55 303.2 million 31.31 34.01 8.62%

HK$6.60 300.9 million 31.31 34.11 8.94%

HK$6.65 298.7 million 31.31 34.21 9.26%

HK$6.70 296.4 million 31.31 34.32 9.61%

HK$6.75 294.2 million 31.31 34.41 9.90%

HK$6.80 292.1 million 31.31 34.51 10.22%

HK$6.85 289.9 million 31.31 34.61 10.54%

HK$6.90 287.8 million 31.31 34.71 10.86%

Notes:

(1) The assumed increased Gearing of 31.5% (as at 31 December 2005) is based on the ratio of total borrowings of HK$2,498.0
million (comprising Fortune REIT’s borrowings of HK$950.0 million forecast for 2005 in relation to the Existing Properties
and proposed additional borrowings of HK$1,548.0 million for the Acquisitions) to the Deposited Property of HK$7,930.1
million as at 31 December 2005. The amount of HK$7,930.1 million is calculated by taking Fortune REIT’s forecast total
asset value of HK$8,004.9 million less forecast accrued distributable income of HK$74.8 million for the period from 1

[…]

the Manager in payment of its Acquisition Fee assuming a price of HK$6.10 per Unit.

(5) Excluding negative goodwill of HK$134.4 million of the Existing Properties and HK$155.3 million of the
Properties.

3.14.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the pro forma capitalisation of Fortune REIT as at 31
December 2004, as adjusted to reflect the assumptions that 325.6 million New Units
are issued pursuant to the Equity Fund Raising at an Issue Price of HK$6.10, that
Unitholders’ approvals are obtained for all of the Acquisitions and that Fortune REIT
proceeds with completion of all of the Acquisitions. The information in this table should
be read in conjunction with paragraph 3.9 above.

6 The pro forma financial effects are based on the assumptions that Fortune REIT’s Gearing is increased to 31.5% following
the issue of 325.6 million New Units under the Equity Fund Raising and that the aggregate of the lower of the two valuations
of each of the Properties as at 31 December 2004 of HK$3,628.0 million.

47

Pro Forma Capitalisation

As at 31 December 2004

Actual
(HK$ million)(1)

Actual
(S$ million)(1)(2)

As
adjusted(4)

(HK$ million)

As
adjusted(4)

(S$
million)(2)

Unsecured debts:

Short-term ..... 26.0 5.6 26.0 5.6

Long-term ..... 900.0 194.8 2,448.0 530.0

Expenses relating to
the Acquisitions and
the Facilities

— — (14.3) (3.1)

Total debts ..... 926.0 200.4 2,459.7 532.5

Unitholders’ equity(3) 3,143.2 680.4 5,166.3 1,118.4

Expenses relating to
the Acquisitions and
the Equity Fund
Raising

(87.5) (18.9) (174.8) (37.8)

Total Unitholders’
equity

3,055.7 661.5 4,991.5 1,080.6

Total capitalisation 3,981.7 861.9 7,451.2 1,613.1

Notes:

(1) Based on the Audited Financial Statements and adjusting for the distribution in February 2005 of
Fortune REIT’s distributable income for the period from 1 July 2004 to 31 December 2004.

(2) Based on the exchange rate of HK$4.6195 = S$1.00, being the average of the exchange rates on
Bloomberg at the end of each month for the entire year ended 31 December 2004.

(3) Based on an Issue Price of HK$6.10 for the issue of 325.6 million New Units and the issue of an
estimated 1.8 million Units to the Manager in payment of its Base Fee and the issue of 5.6 million Units
are issued to the Manager in payment of its Acquisition Fee. Further, it is assumed that the aggregate